D g‘- 001043

INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

WASTE MANAGEMENT IN CONSTRUCTION SITE

CHUA MEI KING

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED AS A PARTIAL
FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN
QUANTITY SURVEYING

FACULTY OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY,
ENGINEERING AND MATHEMATICS

NOVEMBER, 2013




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank INTI University for giving me a chance to do

this dissertation. It’s allowed me to improve my knowledge about the construction industry.

Sp;ccial thanks to my supervisor, Ms. Nurul Aini Osman who had guided me through
this dissertation not withstanding her very busy and hectic schedule. During in doing the
project, she will check with me in the progress and give me some comment and advice in this
dissertation. Moreover, she would like to rectify me if I’'m doing wrong in the dissertation.

Her dedication and commitment enable me to complete this momentous task.

I am deeply grateful to all my lecturers and course mates that have been together with
me for these five years ﬁlihe INTI University. They are always giving me advises, help and

support when the time that I need them.

Lastly but not the least, I am deeply grateful to my parents, sisters and brother, for

their unconditional love, encouragement and support through the years.




DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I Chua Mei King (109004125) confirm that the work in this report is my own

work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been

made to the work of other researchers.

CN

Student Name: Chua Mei King
Student ID: 109004125

Date: 22 NOVEMpER 2013




ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the topic of environmental friendly is popular in construction industry in
Malaysia. The control of wastes is one of the ways to achieve the eco-friendly status in the
construction industry. An improper and failure in implementation of construction waste

managemént will cause higher costs and effect to our safety and health.

Construction sector is playing a vital role in every developing country. Waste in the
construction industry has been the subject of several research projects around the world in
recent years. Some of them have focused on the environmental ’damage those results from the
generation of material waste. Wyatt (1978) stressed the consequences of high levels of waste

in both reducing the future availability of materials and energy, and creating unnecessary

demands on the transportation system.

.

The overcoﬁsumptim and inefficiently used of materials was caused the presence of
the waste getting worse. Waste was caused a lot of problems to the human. This dissertation
aimed to identify the current issue of waste management in Malaysia and determine how the
construction waste had been managed in order to propose a proper method in managing the
construction waste to reduce the waste in construction site. The research methodologies used
were desk study and questionnaire research. The experience contractors targeted and invited
to complete a survey on how the construction had been managed for a project. This research

is in assists the construction player in improving the waste management in term of

construction materials.

Key word: Construction waste, Construction waste management, Lean construction




CHAPTER

TITLE

THESIS TITLE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction and Background
1.1 Problem Statement

1.2- Objectives of the study

1.3i Scope of Study and limitation-

1.4 Significant of study

1.5 Research Methodology

1.6 Organization of the study

1.7 Conclusion

PAGE

il
iii

iv

xi
xil
xiii

Xiv

10
12

13




2 LITERATURE REVIEW 14

2.0 IntroductiOI} 14
2.1 Waste in constru;:tion site 14
2.1.1 Constructi(;n waste material 18
2.2  Waste Ma;lagement 22
221 Waste Management in Malaysia 23

222  Waste Management System in Malaysia 28

2.2.3  Collection and Transfer 28

224  Waste disposal system - - 29

2.3  Waste Management in Construction Site 29
'2.3.1 Waste Management Hierarchy 31

2.3.2 Green Building 32

. 232.1 Green Building Index 33

vi




3 RESEARCH I\’IE:I‘HODOLOGY 34
3.1 Introduction 34
3.2  Research Sj:rategy 34
3.3  Designof Questionnaires 37
3.4  Data collection approach 38

3.4.1 Primary Data Collection 39

3.4.2 Secondary Data Collection 41

. 3.5  Research Instruments 41
3.6  Sampling ‘ by

3.7  Data Analysis . ' 42

3.8  Framework of Research 43

39 Summary 44

vii




4 ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 45
4.1  Introduction 45
42  Overall Res.pons-e Rate 46

4.2.1 Réspondeﬂt’s Details 46

43  Demographic Characteristic of Respondents 47

43.1 Respondent Background 48

: 43.2  Respondent’s details 50

43.3  Respondent’sProfile , J 51

Respondent’s Level of Industrial

433  Experience ) , 51
Respondent’s Involvement in

43.5 Construction waste management 53
Strategic of waste management used in

44  construction project 54

44.1 Cement and Concrete 55

.- 442  Sand ' 57

7 443 Brick : 59

444  Steel 61

445 Paper and Gypsum Board 63

446  Aggregate 65

4477 Wood 67

44.8  Cardboard 68

449  Glass 70

4410 Excavated Materials 72

4.4.11 Plastic 73

viii




4.4.12 Masonry Product and Ceramic 75

4.4.13 A§phalt 77
4.5 Summary 78
4.6  Discussion - _ 81
5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 84
51 Conclusions 84
To identify the current issue of waste
- 5.1.1 management in Malaysia. 85
To determine how the construction waste
5.1.2 had been managed 85
To propose a proper method in managing the
5.1.3  construction waste , 86
5.2  Recommendations 87
REFERENCES . 88

n

<

APPENDIX ) 92 97




TABLE NO

1.0
1.1
1.2
2.0
21
3.0
3.1
3.2
4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17

4.18
4.19

LIST OF TABLES

§

TITLE

Quantity Of Schedule Waste Generate by Industry,2005
Quantity of Scheduled Wastes. Generatg by Industry, 2011.
Research Design

Amount of construction waste produced in Site A, B and C
Ranking of GBI

Different between qualitative and quantitative research

* Data collection approach used to achieve the objectives.

Framework of the research

Overall response rates for survey questionnaire

Overall response rates for each set of survey questionnaire
Rate position of the targeted respondent

Rate profession of the targeted respondents

Statistical Analysis of Respondent’s Level of Experience
Rate of respondent experience in construction waste
management in construction site.

Rate of Strategy Used For Manage Cement and Concrete
Rate of Strategy Used For Manage Sand

Rate of Strategy Used For Manage Brick

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Steel

Rate of,Strategy Used For Managed Paper & Gypsum Board
Rate of Strateg‘y Used For Managed Aggregate

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Wood

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Cardboard

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Glass

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Excavated Materials
Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Plastic

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Masonry Product &
Ceramic

Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Asphalt

Method used for waste management for each material by
respondent

PAGE

10
19
34
37
40

46
47
49
50
51
54

56
58
60
62
64
66
67
69
71
72
74
76

77
78

Xi




LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE TITLE PAGE

NO
1.0 Quantity Of Schedule Waste Generate by Industry,2005 4
1.1 Quantity of Scheduled Wastes Generate by Industry, 2011. 6
2.0 Waste Compositions in Kuala Lumpur, Selangor, Pahang, 17
Terengganu, and Kelantan. -
2.1 Amount of construction waste produced 20
2.2 Construction Materials Wastage 21
2.3 Construction Materials Waste 22
24 ¢ ‘Waste Management Hierarchies 24
2.5 Waste Management Hierarchy 31
4.1 Rate position of the targeted respondent ) 48
42 Rate profession of the targeted respondent 49
43 Response Rate 52
4.4 Respondent’s Involvement in construction waste management 53
in construction site.
4.5 Strategy Used For Manage Cement and Concrete 55
4.6 Strategy Used For Manage Sand 57
4.7 Strategy Used For Manage Brick 59
4.8 Strategy Used For Managed Steel 61
49 Strategy Used For Managed Paper & Gypsum Board 63
4.10 Strategy Used For Managed Aggregate ’ 65
4.11 Strategy Used:For Managed Wood 67
4.12 Strategy Used For Managed Cardboard : 68
4.13 Strategy Used For Managed Glass 70
4.14 Strategy Used For Managed Excavated Materials 72
4.15 Used For Managed Plastic 73
4.16 Strategy Used For Managed Masonry Product & Ceramic 75
4.17 Used For Managed Asphalt 77
4.18 Method used for waste management for each material by 79

respondent

xXii




No.

IT

o

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABBREVIATIONS

BIM

CIDB

DOE

EPA

GBI

FULL NAME

Building Information Modelling

Construction Industry Development

* Board Malaysia

Department of Environment

Environment Protection Act

Green Building Index

xiii




LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE |

A Quantitative Study/ Questionnaire Form 92-97

Xiv




CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction and Background

Tl;'e industry generates employment opportunities and injects money into a nation’s
economy by éreating foreign and local investment opportunities (M. Agurig, 2009). However,
despite these contributions, the construction industry has also been linked to global warming,
environmental pollution and degradation (Jones & Greenwoc;d, 2069).By the increasing of
standard living, changes in consumption habits, natural increase in population as well as the
improvement of technology éhe amount of waste has increased significantly. The result of
these circumstances is the increase more and more construction projec}ts and a higher level of
construction activity was héaused construction waste has become a serious problem in many
countries. Beside that the increasing in demand of infrasiructure, commercial buildings and
housing development projects which has generated large amounts of construction waste.
There are numerous of reports and journal have investigated issue in waste which lead to

negative impact to the environment, cost productivity, time, social and economic.

Waste management which can be refer to collection, transport, processing or disposal,

managing and monitoring of waste materials. In Malaysia, the waste level is considerably

high and . _ _ .
gh the solid Wwaste management has been a concern in Malaysia for some time.




Malaysians produce approximately 25,600 tonnes of waste daily, in response to rapid
development and urbanisation (Fazleena Aziz, 2010).

Reducing construction site waste can reduce both of the cost of raw material purchase
and the cost of disposing of the waste crf;ated on site. Besides that it also can reduce the
wastage due to the inefficiency on site such: as source separation can reduce the amount of the
waste resulting from commingled disposal. It is estimated that 80% of a homebuilder’s waste
stream is rqcyclable. If planned waste recovery for reuse and recycling can tremendously
reduce the émoUnt (;f waste is destined for disposal and landfill. This can also open up
secondary resources streams of building materials. Since building construc’;ion is a business,
it will be to the advantage to the contractors or builders to adopt waste management method
that reduces liability to jobsite waste. Equally important is the need give the contractors

builders to build a good public image as a green practitioner. Such an image will give

contractors or builders an edge in business as a preferred service provider.




