

INTI INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY

WASTE MANAGEMENT IN CONSTRUCTION SITE

CHUA MEI KING

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED AS A PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) IN QUANTITY SURVEYING

FACULTY OF SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING AND MATHEMATICS

NOVEMBER, 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to thank INTI University for giving me a chance to do this dissertation. It's allowed me to improve my knowledge about the construction industry.

Special thanks to my supervisor, Ms. Nurul Aini Osman who had guided me through this dissertation not withstanding her very busy and hectic schedule. During in doing the project, she will check with me in the progress and give me some comment and advice in this dissertation. Moreover, she would like to rectify me if I'm doing wrong in the dissertation. Her dedication and commitment enable me to complete this momentous task.

I am deeply grateful to all my lecturers and course mates that have been together with me for these five years in the INTI University. They are always giving me advises, help and support when the time that I need them.

Lastly but not the least, I am deeply grateful to my parents, sisters and brother, for their unconditional love, encouragement and support through the years.

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I Chua Mei King (I09004125) confirm that the work in this report is my own work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of other researchers.

Mary .

Student Name: Chua Mei King

Student ID: 109004125

Date: 22 NOVEMBER 2013

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, the topic of environmental friendly is popular in construction industry in Malaysia. The control of wastes is one of the ways to achieve the eco-friendly status in the construction industry. An improper and failure in implementation of construction waste management will cause higher costs and effect to our safety and health.

Construction sector is playing a vital role in every developing country. Waste in the construction industry has been the subject of several research projects around the world in recent years. Some of them have focused on the environmental damage those results from the generation of material waste. Wyatt (1978) stressed the consequences of high levels of waste in both reducing the future availability of materials and energy, and creating unnecessary demands on the transportation system.

The overconsumption and inefficiently used of materials was caused the presence of the waste getting worse. Waste was caused a lot of problems to the human. This dissertation aimed to identify the current issue of waste management in Malaysia and determine how the construction waste had been managed in order to propose a proper method in managing the construction waste to reduce the waste in construction site. The research methodologies used were desk study and questionnaire research. The experience contractors targeted and invited to complete a survey on how the construction had been managed for a project. This research is in assists the construction player in improving the waste management in term of construction materials.

Key word: Construction waste, Construction waste management, Lean construction

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	THESIS TITLE	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
	DECLARATION	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
	LIST OF TABLES	xi
par.	LIST OF FIGURES	xii
) o	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
4	LIST OF APPENDICES	xiv
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.0 Introduction and Background	1
	1.1 Problem Statement	3
	1.2-Objectives of the study	8
	1.3 Scope of Study and limitation	8
	1.4 Significant of study	9
	1.5 Research Methodology	10
	1.6 Organization of the study	12
	1.7 Conclusion	13

LITE	RATUR	E REVIEW	14
2.0	Introdu	action	14
2.1	Waste	in construction site	14
	2.1.1	Construction waste material	18
2.2	Waste	Management	22
	2.2.1	Waste Management in Malaysia	23
	2.2.2	Waste Management System in Malaysia	28
	2.2.3	Collection and Transfer	28
	2.2.4	Waste disposal system .	29
2.3	Waste	Management in Construction Site	29
	2.3.1	Waste Management Hierarchy	31
	2.3.2	Green Building	32
~~ ₹		2.3.2.1 Green Building Index	33

2

3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Introduction	34		
	3.2	Research Strategy	34		
	3.3	Design of Questionnaires	37		
	3.4	Data collection approach	38		
		3.4.1 Primary Data Collection	39		
		3.4.2 Secondary Data Collection	41		
•	3.5	Research Instruments	41		
	3.6	Sampling	42		
	3.7	Data Analysis	42		
	3.8	Framework of Research	43		
	3.9	Summary	44		

		ANAI	LYSIS AI	ND DISCUSSION	45
		4.1	Introduc	etion	45
		4.2	Overall	Response Rate	46
			4.2.1	Respondent's Details	46
		4.3	Demogr	raphic Characteristic of Respondents	47
10			4.3.1	Respondent Background	48
			4.3.2	Respondent's details	50
			4.3.3	Respondent's Profile	51
			4.3.3	Respondent's Level of Industrial Experience	51
			4.3.5	Respondent's Involvement in Construction waste management	53
		4.4	_	c of waste management used in ction project	54
			4.4.1	Cement and Concrete	55
		ф»Я	4.4.2	Sand	57
	ž	, j	4.4.3	Brick .	59
			4.4.4	Steel	61
			4.4.5	Paper and Gypsum Board	63
			4.4.6	Aggregate	65
			4.4.7	Wood	67
			4.4.8	Cardboard	68
					70
			4.4.9	Glass	
			4.4.10	Excavated Materials	72
			4.4.11	Plastic	73

		4.4.12	Masonry Product and Ceramic	75
		4.4.13	Asphalt	77
	4.5	Summ	ary	78
	4.6	Discus	ssion ·	81
			•	
5	COI	NCLUSIO	ONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	84
7). f	5.1	Concl		84
58		5.1.1	To identify the current issue of waste management in Malaysia.	85
		5.1.2	To determine how the construction waste had been managed To propose a proper method in managing the	85
			construction waste	86
	5.2	Recon	nmendations	87
REFERENC	ES	g ₀ .49	,	88
APPENDIX	ri	ў. Э	-	92 –97

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE
1.0	Ouantity Of Schedule Waste Generate by Industry, 2005	5
1.1	Quantity of Scheduled Wastes Generate by Industry, 2011.	7
1.2	Research Design	10
2.0	Amount of construction waste produced in Site A, B and C	19
2.1	Ranking of GBI	34
3.0	Different between qualitative and quantitative research	37
3.1	Data collection approach used to achieve the objectives.	40
3.2	Framework of the research	44
4.0	Overall response rates for survey questionnaire	46
4.1	Overall response rates for each set of survey questionnaire	47
4.2	Rate position of the targeted respondent	49
4.3	Rate profession of the targeted respondents	50
4.4	Statistical Analysis of Respondent's Level of Experience	51
4.5	Rate of respondent experience in construction waste	54
	management in construction site.	
4.6	Rate of Strategy Used For Manage Cement and Concrete	56
4.7	Rate of Strategy Used For Manage Sand	58
4.8	Rate of Strategy Used For Manage Brick	60
4.9	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Steel	62
4.10	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Paper & Gypsum Board	64
4.11	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Aggregate	66
4.12	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Wood	67
4.13	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Cardboard	69
4.14	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Glass	71
4.15	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Excavated Materials	72
4.16	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Plastic	74
4.17	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Masonry Product &	76
	Ceramic	
4.18	Rate of Strategy Used For Managed Asphalt	77
4.19	Method used for waste management for each material by respondent	78

LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
NO		
1.0	Quantity Of Schedule Waste Generate by Industry, 2005	4
1.1	Quantity of Scheduled Wastes Generate by Industry, 2011.	6
2.0	Waste Compositions in Kuala Lumpur, Selangor, Pahang, Terengganu, and Kelantan.	17
2.1	Amount of construction waste produced	20
2.2	Construction Materials Wastage	21
2.3	Construction Materials Waste	22
2.4	Waste Management Hierarchies	24
2.5	Waste Management Hierarchy	31
4.1	Rate position of the targeted respondent	48
4.2	Rate profession of the targeted respondent	49
4.3	Response Rate	52
4.4	Respondent's Involvement in construction waste management	53
	in construction site.	
4.5	Strategy Used For Manage Cement and Concrete	55
4.6	Strategy Used For Manage Sand	57
4.7	Strategy Used For Manage Brick	59
4.8	Strategy Used For Managed Steel	61
4.9	Strategy Used For Managed Paper & Gypsum Board	63
4.10	Strategy Used For Managed Aggregate	65
4.11	Strategy Used:For Managed Wood	67
4.12	Strategy Used For Managed Cardboard	68
4.13	Strategy Used For Managed Glass	70
4.14	Strategy Used For Managed Excavated Materials	72
4.15	Used For Managed Plastic	73
4.16	Strategy Used For Managed Masonry Product & Ceramic	75
4.17	Used For Managed Asphalt	77
4.18	Method used for waste management for each material by	79

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

No.	ABBREVIATIONS	ş		FULL NAME
I	BIM	•		Building Information Modelling
п	CIDB	Ł	•	Construction Industry Development Board Malaysia
Ш	DOE	-		Department of Environment
IV .	EPA			Environment Protection Act
V	GBI			Green Building Index

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	Quantitative Study/ Questionnaire Form	92-97

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction and Background

The industry generates employment opportunities and injects money into a nation's economy by creating foreign and local investment opportunities (M. Agung, 2009). However, despite these contributions, the construction industry has also been linked to global warming, environmental pollution and degradation (Jones & Greenwood, 2009). By the increasing of standard living, changes in consumption habits, natural increase in population as well as the improvement of technology the amount of waste has increased significantly. The result of these circumstances is the increase more and more construction projects and a higher level of construction activity was caused construction waste has become a serious problem in many countries. Beside that the increasing in demand of infrastructure, commercial buildings and housing development projects which has generated large amounts of construction waste. There are numerous of reports and journal have investigated issue in waste which lead to negative impact to the environment, cost productivity, time, social and economic.

Waste management which can be refer to collection, transport, processing or disposal, managing and monitoring of waste materials. In Malaysia, the waste level is considerably high and the solid waste management has been a concern in Malaysia for some time.

Malaysians produce approximately 25,600 tonnes of waste daily, in response to rapid development and urbanisation (Fazleena Aziz, 2010).

Reducing construction site waste can reduce both of the cost of raw material purchase and the cost of disposing of the waste created on site. Besides that it also can reduce the wastage due to the inefficiency on site such as source separation can reduce the amount of the waste resulting from commingled disposal. It is estimated that 80% of a homebuilder's waste stream is recyclable. If planned waste recovery for reuse and recycling can tremendously reduce the amount of waste is destined for disposal and landfill. This can also open up secondary resources streams of building materials. Since building construction is a business, it will be to the advantage to the contractors or builders to adopt waste management method that reduces liability to jobsite waste. Equally important is the need give the contractors builders to build a good public image as a green practitioner. Such an image will give contractors or builders an edge in business as a preferred service provider.